


CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE 
BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
STAFF REPORT     
June 17, 2014 
 
Certificate of Appropriateness Application 
BAR 14-06-01 
138 Madison Lane 
Tax parcel 090135000 
Epsilon Gamma House Corp, Owner/Suzanne P Bahr, Applicant 
New fencing and shed; remove brick grill  

 
 
Background 
 
138 Madison Lane, built prior to 1920 (two surveys give two dates:1905 and 1915), is a 
contributing structure in the Corner Architectural Design Control (ADC) District.  
 
March 15, 2011 - The applicant attended the BAR meeting for a preliminary discussion.  The BAR 
had general support on replacing all of the windows except the front arched window.  The BAR 
noted that the dormers should have vertical panes. 
 
April 19, 2011 - The BAR failed to approve (4-4 with Adams, Osteen, Knight, and Brennan opposed) 
the Andersen Renewal window replacements with a specified preference for the second option 
(three over three) for the attic windows; and excluding the front arched window. 
  
The BAR approved (7-1 with Brennan opposed) the Andersen Renewal window replacements (with 
exterior muntins and spacers bars) with the following conditions: 1. The arched front window is 
not included in the replacement; 2. Three over three configuration are used for the dormer 
windows; 3. The applicant shall submit documentation of the condition of a representative sample 
of windows in order to document that they warrant replacement rather than repair; 4. The 
applicant shall submit a measured drawings (elevation) of both the existing window and the 
proposed replacement window. 
 
Application 
 
The applicant is requesting approval to: 

• Add a pre-fabricated 8’ x 12’ x 8’ high storage shed to be located in the rear yard. The shed 
will be constructed with engineered wood painted gray and shingle roof. The shed will be 
placed 5 feet from the property lines. The doors of the shed will face toward the rear of the 
primary structure.  

• Add a 6’ high pressure-treated pine, dog-ear fence to be located along the east and south 
property lines of the rear yard. 

• Remove a brick barbeque grill from the rear yard. 
• Remove fenced storage area (to be replaced with new shed). 

 
Criteria, Standards and Guidelines 
 
Review Criteria Generally 
Sec. 34-284(b) of the City Code states that,  
In considering a particular application the BAR shall approve the application unless it finds: 
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(1) That the proposal does not meet specific standards set forth within this division or applicable 
provisions of the Design Guidelines established by the board pursuant to Sec.34-288(6); and 

(2) The proposal is incompatible with the historic, cultural or architectural character of the district in 
which the property is located or the protected property that is the subject of the application. 

 
Pertinent Standards for Review of Construction and Alterations include: 
(1) Whether the material, texture, color, height, scale, mass and placement of the proposed 
addition, modification or construction are visually and architecturally compatible with 
the site and the applicable design control district; 
(2) The harmony of the proposed change in terms of overall proportion and the size and 
placement of entrances, windows, awnings, exterior stairs and signs; 
(3) The Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation set forth within the Code of 
Federal Regulations (36 C.F.R. §67.7(b)), as may be relevant; 
(4) The effect of the proposed change on the historic district neighborhood; 
(5) The impact of the proposed change on other protected features on the property, such as 
gardens, landscaping, fences, walls and walks; 
(6) Whether the proposed method of construction, renovation or restoration could have an 
adverse impact on the structure or site, or adjacent buildings or structures; 
 (8) Any applicable provisions of the City’s Design Guidelines. 
 
Pertinent Guidelines for Site Design and Elements 
 
G. GARAGES, SHEDS, & OTHER STRUCTURES 
 

1) Retain existing historic garages, outbuildings, and site features in their original locations. 
2) If it is acceptable to relocate a secondary structure, locate it in such a way that it remains 

consistent with the general pattern of outbuildings to the main structure. (See Chapter VII C. 
Moving Historic Structures.) 

3) Choose designs for new outbuildings that are compatible with the major buildings on the site. 
4) Take clues and scale from older outbuildings in the area. 
5) Use traditional roof slopes and traditional materials. 
6) Place new outbuildings behind the dwelling. 
7) If the design complements the main building however, it can be visible from primary elevations 

or streets. 
8) The design and location of any new site features should relate to the existing character of the 

property. 
 
Discussion and Recommendations 
 
The proposed new shed and fence are tucked away in a location that is difficult to see. The BAR 
recently approved a similar shed on the abutting property. The traditional shed design is 
appropriate. Removing the existing storage area fence and non-historic grill are appropriate. 
All the improvements are intended to make the rear yard more useable and tidy. 
 
Suggested Motion 
 
Having considered the standards set forth within the City Code, including City Design Guidelines for 
Site Design, I move to find that the proposal for a new shed and fence satisfies  the BAR’s criteria 
and is compatible with this property and other properties in The Corner ADC District, and that the 
BAR approves the application as submitted. 
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